
HELEN SHIELDS CANADIAN ROOKIE-MASTER GAME 

MONDAY, APRIL 27, 2006 

22 clubs took part in our annual Helen Shields Rookie-Master Game, which is named in memory of Helen Shields. Helen, who 

was from Thunder Bay, was a past President of the Canadian Bridge Federation. Helen also was very active in teaching and 

introducing new players to duplicate bridge. The Gatineau BC had the largest turnout with 26 tables or 52 pairs. The Bridge 

Centre of Niagara with 24/5 tables or 49 pairs, the Ottawa Bridge Centre with 20.5 tables or 41 pairs and the Vancouver Bridge 

Centre with 20 tables or 40 pairs round out the list of top clubs. The CBF would like to express its appreciation to Bruce 

McIntyre of Vancouver for doing the analysis for this event. 
 

NATIONAL WINNERS (516 PAIRS) 
1. Lionel Carriere & Catherine Marko Ottawa Bridge Centre 71.03% 

2. L. Baker & T. Alan Young Heart of the North DBC 70.63% 
3. Beverley Rose & Samantha Nystrom Vancouver Bridge Centre 70.42% 
4. Louise Kimmerle & Donald Kersey Kingston DBC 70.11% 
5. Jason Juker & Hannah Moon Prince Albert DBC 69.63% 

6. D. Martin & L. Taylor Heart of the North DBC 69.38% 
7. Shirley Howe & Pearl Pearson Tillsonburg DBC 67.99% 
8. Anne Rice & Roy Walmsley Kingston DBC 67.19% 
9. Judy Turner & Leo Turner The Bridge Connection 66.96% 

10. Ida McAleenan & Helen Boyle Bathurst DBC 66.82% 
 

ZONE ONE WINNERS: (70 PAIRS) 
1. Ida McAleenan & Helen Boyle Bathurst DBC 66.82% 
2. Stewart McInnes & Tim Margolian Maritime Cards & Games 66.10% 
3. Gloria Marshall & Beverley McDonald Halifax Bridge World 65.87% 
4. Bill Brayley & Chris Wilcox Halifax Bridge World 64.68% 
5. Vi Kyle & Carmel MacDonald Bathurst DBC 62.50% 

 

ZONE TWO WINNERS: (147 PAIRS) 
1. Lionel Carriere & Catherine Marko Ottawa Bridge Centre 71.03% 
2. Louise Kimmerle & Donald Kersey Kingston DBC 70.11% 
3. Anne Rice & Roy Walmsley Kingston DBC 67.19% 
4. Judy Turner & Leo Turner The Bridge Connection 66.96% 
5. Gerry Maisonneuve & Fernand Giguere Gatineau BC 66.36% 

 

ZONE THREE WINNERS: (154 PAIRS) 
1. Shirley Howe & Pearl Pearson Tillsonburg DBC 67.99% 
2. Peter Michaud & Leonard Grenville Bridge Centre of Niagara 66.05% 
3. Nahid Shaygan & Douglas Markovic Hazel’s Bridge Club 65.25% 
4. Fran Cook & Donald Cook Bridge Centre of Niagara 64.45% 
5. Al Clarke & Marlene Edgar Bridge Centre of Niagara 64.34% 

 

ZONE FOUR WINNERS: (29 PAIRS) 
1. L. Baker & T. Alan Young Heart of the North DBC 70.63% 
2. D. Martin & L. Taylor Heart of the North DBC 69.38% 
3. Dennis Halebecki & Melvin Johnsen Thunder Bay DBC 65.43% 
4. Patricia Barber & John Barber Thunder Bay DBC 58.41% 
5. J. Biondi & M. Reid Heart of the North DBC 55.63% 

 

ZONE FIVE WINNERS: (76 PAIRS) 
1. Jason Juker & Hannah Moon Prince Albert DBC 69.63% 
2. Jan Early & Billy Zerebesky Saskatoon DBC 64.58% 
3. Doreen Williams & Bill Cox Edmonton Bridge Centre 63.89% 
4. Bea Hunter & Lorne Burke Edmonton bridge Centre 63.10% 
5. Marilyn Leggett & Curley Anderson Saskatoon DBC 61.01% 

 

ZONE SIX WINNERS: (40 PAIRS) 
1. Beverley Rose & Samantha Nystrom Vancouver Bridge Centre 70.42% 
2. Reimar Kroecher & Doug Cowan Vancouver Bridge Centre 62.64% 

 
  



 

CLUB RESULTS 

 
 

HALIFAX BRIDGE WORLD (16 PAIRS) 

1. Gloria Marshall & Beverley McDonald     65.87% 

2. Bill Brayley & Chris Wilcox 64.68%  

 

MARITIME CARDS & GAMES (31 PAIRS) 

1. Stewart McInnes & Tim Margolian 

 
66.10% 

2. Dale Buckley & Patrick Barry 61.36% 

BATHURST DBC (22 PAIRS) 

1. Ida McAleenan & Helen Boyle 

 
66.82% 

2. Vi Kyle & Carmel MacDonald 62.50% 

GATINEAU BRIDGE CLUB (52 PAIRS) 

1. Gerry Maisonneuve & Fernand Giguere 

 
66.36% 

2. Michelle Boivin & Philippe Ducharme 65.91% 

OTTAWA BRIDGE CENTRE (41 PAIRS) 

1.Lionel Carriere & Catherine Marko 

 
 71.03% 

2. Phil Waldron & Bill Valliant      62.70% 

KINGSTON DBC (16 PAIRS) 

1. Louise Kimmerle & Donald Kersey 

 
70.11% 

2. Anne Rice & Roy Walmsley 67.19% 

THE BRIDGE CONNECTION (20 PAIRS) 

1. Judy Turner & Leo Turner 

 
66.96% 

2. Dawn Torsein & Brian Veale 55.92% 

FRIENDLY LOYALIST BRIDGE CLUB (18 PAIRS) 

1/2. Anne Donovan & Mark Donovan 

 
58.93% 

1/2. Bernadette Mulvenna & Brian Moorby 58.93% 

HAZEL’S BRIDGE CLUB (12 PAIRS) 

1. Nahid Shaygan & Douglas Markovic 

 
65.25% 

2. Doug Worsnop & Don Lough 57.39% 

BRIDGE CENTRE OF NIAGARA (50 PAIRS) 

1. Peter Michaud & Leonard Grenville 

 
66.05% 

2. Fran Cook & Donald Cook 64.45% 

 
MISSISSAUGA-OAKVILLE BRIDGE CENTRE (14 PAIRS) 

1. Milind Karandikar & Chandra Marathe 64.17% 

2. Peggy Rankin & Len Besler 61.44% 

PETERBOROUGH BRIDGE CLUB (16 PAIRS) 

1. Shirley Faulds & John O’Brien 

 
60.71% 

2. Dave McDonald & Bruce Cole 59.82% 

TILLSONBURG DBC (28 PAIRS) 

1. Shirley Howe & Pearl Pearson 

 
67.99% 

2. Terry Pierce & Rosalie Willaert 59.28% 

 

 

 
 



BELLEVILLE DBC (35 PAIRS) 

1. Dave Hymus & Terry Hartley 

 
62.82% 

2. Ruth McDonald & Bruce Phillips 62.50% 

THUNDER BAY DBC (19 PAIRS) 

1. Dennis Halebecki & Melvin Johnsen 

 
65.43% 

2. Patricia Barber & John Barber 58.41% 

HEART OF THE NORTH DBC (10 PAIRS) 

1. L. Baker & T. Alan Young 

 
70.63% 

2. D. Martin & L. Taylor 69.38% 

RED DEER DBC (14 PAIRS) 

1. Sias Grobler & Eric Gilchrist 

 
60.42% 

2. Ron Guss & Trudy Mills 58.93% 

EDMONTON BRIDGE CENTRE (14 PAIRS) 

1. Doreen Williams & Bill Cox 

 
63.89% 

2. Bea Hunter & Lorne Burke 63.10% 

REGINA DBC (14 PAIRS) 

1. Laurence Vigrass & David Marriott 

 
59.75% 

2. Glenna Vigrass & Eli Fluter 56.67% 

SASKATOON DBC (24 PAIRS) 

1. Jan Early & Billy Zerebesky 

 
64.58% 

2. Marilyn Leggett & Curley Anderson 61.01% 

PRINCE ALBERT DBC (10 PAIRS) 

1. Jason Juker & Hannah Moon 

 
69.63% 

2. Verena Moser & Linda Brooks 59.63% 

VANCOUVER BRIDGE CENTRE ( 40 PAIRS) 

1. Beverley Rose & Samantha Nystrom 

 
70.42% 

2. Reimar Kroecher & Doug Cowan 62.64% 

 


